

Nos. 11-60549 and 11-60706

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GIBRIEL LARI,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Beth Werlin
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7522
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Project of
the National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727 ext. 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II.	LEGISLATIVE, REGULATORY, AND ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND	4
III.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES NOT PREVIOUSLY RAISED OR DECIDED BY THIS COURT.	8
B.	THE BOARD’S INTERPRETATION OF 8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d) AS JURISDICTIONAL CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>UNION PACIFIC</i> AND DECISIONS OF THE SECOND, SIXTH, AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS.....	10
C.	THE DEPARTURE BAR REGULATION CONFLICTS WITH THE MOTION TO RECONSIDER AND MOTION TO REOPEN STATUTES.	15
1.	Congress Intended to Allow Post Departure Motions to Reconsider and Reopen.....	16
a.	The plain language of the motion statutes does not distinguish between motions filed before or after departure.	16
b.	Congress’s choice not to codify the pre-existing departure bar evidences its intent not to carry the bar forward.	19
c.	Invalidating the departure bar is the only way to reconcile the motion to reconsider and reopen statutes with Congress’s simultaneous enactment of a 90 day removal period and repeals of the departure bar to judicial review and automatic stay pending judicial review.	21
d.	Congress’s inclusion of a geographic limitation for certain VAWA motions evidences its intention to permit the filing of motions from outside the United States.	23

2. Even If the Court Finds Congress’s Intent Ambiguous, the
Departure Bar Regulation Is An Unreasonable Construction of
the Motion Statutes.25

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armendarez, Matter of</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 646 (BIA 2008)	8, 10, 26
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Bulnes, Matter of</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 57 (BIA 2009)	8, 13, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 25
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	16
<i>Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	15
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	2, 13, 17, 18
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	10
<i>G- y B-, Matter of</i> , 6 I&N Dec. 159 (BIA 1954)	4, 10
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corporation v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	20
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	24

<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	12
<i>Huerta v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Irigoyen-Briones v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)	18, 21
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	2, 12, 13, 18
<i>La. Env'tl. Action Network v. United States EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Liadov v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Long v. Gonzales</i> , 420 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	27
<i>Luis, Matter of</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 747 (BIA 1999)	28
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Morales, Matter of</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 130 (BIA 1995).....	26
<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	23, 27
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3, 9
<i>Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales</i> , 510 F.3d 350 (1st Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Prestol Espinal v. AG of the United States</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Pruidze v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011).....	passim

<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	15
<i>Reyes-Torres v. Holder</i> , 645 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3
<i>Rosilla-Puga v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	3
<i>Sung v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass'n v. United States EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Toora v. Holder</i> , 603 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009)	2, 10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. DeCay</i> , 620 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Zavala-Sustaita</i> , 214 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Waggoner v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20, 24
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	9
<i>Wiedersperg v. INS</i> , 896 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007).....	passim

Statutes

Act of September 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 (1961).....	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA) of 1996,	

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)	passim
IIRIRA § 304	6
IIRIRA § 304(a)(3)	6, 21
IIRIRA § 306(a).....	6
IIRIRA § 306(b).....	6, 22
IIRIRA § 309(a).....	6
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990) ..	12
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (May 11, 2005)	6
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, 106 Pub. L. No. 386, 114 Stat. 1464 (October 28, 2000)	7
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (Jan. 5, 2006).....	7, 24
6 U.S.C. § 521	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(3).....	6, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(c) (1962).....	4, 5, 6, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(c) (1996).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5).....	12

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5) (1997)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5)(A) (1997).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(5)(C) (1997).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6) (1997)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(A)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(A) (1997).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(B).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(B) (1997).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(C)(i) (1997)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(C)(ii) (1997)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6)(C)(iv) (2001)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(IV).....	7, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1).....	6, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(6)..... 6, 12, 13

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 3.2 (1962)5

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(b) (1997).....6

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(b)(1) (1997)19

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(b)(2) (1997)19

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c) (1997)6

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(1) (1997)19

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(2) (1997)19

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(3)(ii) (1997)19

8 C.F.R. § 3.2(d) (1997)..... 5, 7, 9

8 C.F.R. § 3.22 (1988)5

8 C.F.R. § 3.23 (1992)5

8 C.F.R. § 3.23(b)(1) (1997)7

8 C.F.R. § 6.24

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(b)12

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 (2003)7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(d) passim

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23 (2003)7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.4.....28

Federal Register

5 Fed. Reg. 3502 (September 4, 1940)4
17 Fed. Reg. 11469 (December 19, 1952).....4
27 Fed. Reg. 96 (January 5, 1962).....5
52 Fed. Reg. 2931 (January 29, 1987).....5
57 Fed. Reg. 11568 (April 6, 1992).....5
61 Fed. Reg. 18900 (April 29, 1996).....5
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (March 6, 1997)6
68 Fed. Reg. 9824 (February 28, 2003).....7
